19 LC 117 0913

House Resolution 312

By: Representative Hutchinson of the 107th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing the 25th anniversary of the "Run the Reagan" Charitable Road Race; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Run the Reagan is an annual community event featuring a marathon, 5K, and
- 4 10K race down Ronald Reagan Parkway, as well as a 1K fun run; and
- 5 WHEREAS, all proceeds, other than those necessary to produce the event, are donated to
- 6 charitable organizations, and this year's designated recipients are the Southeast Gwinnett
- 7 Cooperative Ministry, the Lilburn Cooperative Ministry, and the Brookwood Schools
- 8 Foundation; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Run the Reagan, Inc., is a 501(c)(3) charitable organization composed of local
- 10 business leaders, and through its partnership with the Gwinnett County Board of
- 11 Commissioners, Gwinnett Department of Transportation, and City of Snellville, it has been
- 12 granted permission to close Ronald Reagan Parkway for the duration of the race; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this extraordinary charitable road race
- 14 be appropriately recognized.
- 15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 16 the members of this body recognize the "Run the Reagan" charitable road race on the grand
- 17 occasion of its 25th anniversary.
- 18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Run
- 20 the Reagan, Inc.